5

Age

C
E

V
 (

%
)

Rich
Middle
Poor

(c) Welfare effect across ages by
wealth group

Figure 5: Welfare effect of the transition: the figures display the welfare effects on
workers evaluated in terms of consumption equivalent variation (CEV) across ages
and asset levels.

26

Table 1: Benchmark calibration

Demographics
Maximum age J 81 (100 years old)
Retirement age jR 46 (65 years old)
Population growth rate n 0.012
Conditional survival rates sj Bell and Miller (2002)
Labor productivity
Age-specific efficiency εj Hansen (1993)
Idiosyncratic risk: AR(1) process ρ 0.94

σ2
e 0.02

Technology
Capital share parameter α 0.33
Depreciation rate δ 0.07
TFP A normalization
Preference
Discount factor β 1.008
Preference weight on consumption ν 0.368
Curvature parameter σ 4.0
Government
Consumption tax τc 0.05
Income tax function {κ0, κ1} {0.258,0.768}

τI 0.054
Social security tax τss 0.106
Social security benefit ss 46 percent of average labor income
Government expenditures G 20 percent of aggregate output

27

Table 2: Aggregate effects of the tax reform

Benchmark Reform
Output Y - +4.9%
Capital K - +6.1%
Labor L - +4.3%
Work hours - +3.6%
Consumption C - +6.1%
Wage - +0.6%
Interest rate 4.0% 3.9%
τI 5.4% 5.4%
Average income tax rate 21.8% 20.7%

- workers 22.0% 20.8%
- retirees 13.3% 13.9%

CEV - +1.6%

28

Table 3: Sensitivity to preference specifications

Preference Non-separable Separable
σ (Non-sep) and σ2 (Sep.) 2 4 6 4 2 1
CRRA 1.4 2.1 2.8 2.0 2.0 2.0
Frisch elasticity 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.5 1.0 2.0
Capital K +7.2% +6.1% +5.7% +3.8% +3.9% +4.0%
Labor L +4.6% +4.3% +4.1% +1.5% +2.0% +2.4%
Work hours +3.7% +3.6% +3.6% +1.2% +1.6% +1.9%
Consumption C +6.7% +6.1% +5.8% +2.4% +3.0% +3.5%
Wage +0.8% +0.6% +0.5% +0.7% +0.6% +0.5%
CEV (steady state, ex-ante) +2.1% +1.6% +1.2% +1.2% +0.9% +0.6%
CEV (transition, new-born) +1.1% +0.6% +0.2% +0.7% +0.5% +0.1%

29

Table 4: Sensitivity to the slope of capital tax function

Baseline
A B C D E

φ1 −3.0 −2.0 −1.0 0.0 1.0
Capital K +16.6% +11.3% +6.1% +1.4% −3.0%
Labor L +10.2% +7.5% +4.3% +0.5% −3.5%
Wage +1.9% +1.1% +0.6% +0.3% +0.3%
τI (%) 7.6% 6.1% 5.4% 5.7% 7.0%
CEV (steady state, ex-ante) +1.8% +2.1% +1.6% +0.2% −2.1%
CEV (transition, new-born) −1.0% +0.3% +0.6% −0.1% −1.6%
CEV (transition, all workers) +1.5% +1.7% +1.3% +0.2% −1.5%
% of CEV> 0 (transition) 60.5% 82.7% 96.3% 74.4% 3.1%

Note: All the tax functions pass through the reference point of the average tax rate
22% at the average labor income of the benchmark economy.

30

Table 5: Sensitivity to the level of capital tax

Baseline
I II III IV V

φ0 0.30 0.44 0.60 0.80 1.00
Capital K +8.8% +6.1% +2.3% −4.1% −13.4%
Labor L +3.2% +4.3% +5.6% +7.3% +9.0%
Consumption C +5.1% +6.1% +7.1% +8.0% +7.8%
Wage +1.8% +0.6% −1.1% −3.6% −7.3%
Interest rate 3.6% 3.9% 4.2% 4.9% 5.8%
τI (%) 7.4% 5.4% 3.0% −0.3% −4.0%
CEV (steady state, ex-ante) +0.9% +1.6% +2.1% +2.2% +1.2%
CEV (transition, new-born) −0.4% +0.6% +1.6% +2.6% +2.9%
CEV (transition, all workers) +1.2% +1.3% +1.3% +1.0% +0.4%
% of CEV> 0 (transition) 23.6% 96.3% 89.6% 79.1% 67.8%

Note: All the tax functions have the same slope, φ1 = −1.0. If the labor income
is at the average of the benchmark, the capital tax rate is 8%, 22%, 38%, 58% and
78% in Reform I to V, respectively.

31

Table 6: Reform effects under general vs partial equilibrium

General eq. Partial eq.
Capital K +6.1% +8.2%
Labor L +4.3% +4.1%
Wage +0.6% unch.
Interest rate −0.13%-pt unch.
CEV (steady state, ex-ante) +1.6% +1.8%
CEV (transition, new-born) +0.6% +1.0%

32

	front435.pdf
	SR435_Kitao_Feb 10.pdf